
 

 

 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2010 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Independents:   
John Mann (Chair) 
Rochelle Gelman (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Sheila Darr 
 

  
 

   
Councillors:   
Bessong 
Colwill 
J Moher 
 

Leaman 
HB Patel 
Butt 
 

Cummins 
Detre 
Beswick 
 

 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer, 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

3 Planning Code of Practice Review  
 

5 - 48 

 This is the annual report from the Borough Solicitor following the Planning Code 
of Practice Independent Annual Review for the period June 2008 – May 2009. 
 

 

4 Sub-Committee membership changes (if any)  
 

 

5 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 4 November 2009 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: John Mann (Chair), Rochelle Gelman (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Bessong 
and Colwill 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor J Moher 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meetings  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meetings held on 25 March, 25 August and 
13 October 2009 be approved as accurate records of the meetings. 
 

3. Review of Members' Expenses  
 
The report from the Director of Communication and Diversity set out travel 
expenses claimed by members over the period from April 2008 to April 2009, under 
the provisions of the Brent Members’ Allowance scheme.   
 
Members gave detailed consideration to the list of claims and noted that in some 
instances it appeared that some journeys were to the same location but there were 
wide variations in the amounts for which claims were made.  A suggestion was 
made that group tickets or car shares be arranged recognising that this would not 
be a practical solution in all cases.  Members were also concerned that in a few 
instances the detail of the nature of the expense claimed was very vague and as 
such hindered scrutiny.   
 
The Committee suggested that presentation of the information on expenses be 
reviewed to clearly set out a greater level of detail and that forms be readily 
available so as to encourage speedy completion.  Members considered that while it 
was probable that all claims were reasonable, it was important for this to be 
evidenced and for the process to be transparent. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the report on the review of members’ interests be noted; 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 
Standards Committee - 4 November 2009 

(ii) that consideration be given to reviewing the presentation of information on 
expenses so as to set out a greater level of detail. 

 
4. Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer (including the Review of the Register 

of Gifts and Hospitality and the Register of Members' Interests)  
 
Kathy Robinson (Senior Lawyer, Legal and Democratic Services) introduced this 
report which provided an update on member conduct issues during the period May 
2008 and April 2009, the work of the Standards Committee and the Monitoring 
Officer.  She drew attention to the key changes that had been made to the ethical 
standards framework and the referral of responsibility for hearing complaints to the 
Standards Committee in the first instance.  There had been relatively few 
complaints regarding members, monitoring officer notes were produced regularly 
and it was the intention to widen the networking event to other boroughs outside 
West London.  On members’ interests, some non-compliances had been identified, 
for example, some members had failed to update their records of their personal 
interests such as membership of outside bodies.  Reminders were being issued.  
Finally, Kathy Robinson drew attention to the declaration of members’ gifts and 
hospitality.   
 
The committee gave detailed consideration to the register of gifts and hospitality, 
noted that in some instances the estimated value was listed as not known and were 
advised that councillors were now required to estimate the value of a gift/hospitality.  
It was also noted that some members received gifts/hospitality as a result of their 
interests outside their role as elected councillors which made it difficult to establish 
whether there was a need for gifts/hospitality to be declared.  Some discussion took 
place on an entry of a gift of clothing from a council contractor and members 
requested information on the circumstances.  Members were reminded that there 
was no bar and in most cases no difficulty in members accepting a gift or hospitality 
provided it was properly declared.  Such a gift or hospitality might however amount 
to a personal interest and possibly a prejudicial interest in relation to a matter 
before the councillor at a committee at a later date.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Annual Report from the Monitoring Officer be noted; 
 
(ii) that further information be provided on the circumstances surrounding the 

gift of kit from Veolia. 
 

5. Sub-Committee membership changes  
 
None. 
 

6. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

7. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was due to take place on 20 January 2010. 
 

Page 2



 

 
Standards Committee - 4 November 2009 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
JOHN MANN 
Chair 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 

 
 

 
Standards Committee 

20 January 2010 

Report from the  
Borough Solicitor  

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Planning Code of Practice Review 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1  This is the annual report from the Borough Solicitor following the Planning 

Code of Practice Independent Annual Review for the period June 2008 – May 
2009.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
That members  
 
2.1 Note the findings of the Planning Code of Practice Independent Annual 

Review and the Borough Solicitor’s comments. 
 
2.2  Note the changes to the Planning Code proposed by the Borough Solicitor 

which will be made under her delegated powers set out in the Constitution at 
Article 1 para 1.10(b) 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  Paragraph 2 of the Planning Code of Practice requires the Borough Solicitor 

to commission an independent report on the operation of the Planning Code 
every year and that the report should be presented to this Committee. 

 
 3.2  The annual review for 2008–9 was carried out by the Council’s management 

services team and a copy of the review is attached to this report as Appendix 
1.  

 
3.3  The review makes a number of recommendations which are set out below. 

Also set out are t
[...]

Borough Solicitor Comments. The report comments that the Code in relation 
to approaches is complied with by members, which suggests that the Code is 
understood by members. Likewise, it is recorded that members comply with 
the requirements in relation to prejudicial interests. The incidents of non 
compliance appear to relate to not recording the nature of the personal 
interest in some cases, and some confusion between an approach and a 
personal interest.  
 
Members are sent an annual conduct letter in August each year by the 
Monitoring Officer. This includes considerable detail in relation to personal 
and prejudicial interests. There is a separate paragraph in the annual conduct 
letter on the planning and licensing codes. The subject of planning 
approaches and how members should respond is specifically addressed. 
Furthermore, in August 2008 a Monitoring Officer‘s Advice Note was issued in 
relation to the Planning Code of Practice. This details again the process to be 
adopted when members are approached on planning matters, and reminds 

Page 6



 

Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 

 
 

members of their duties in relation to personal and prejudicial interests. There 
were six Monitoring Officer Notes in 2007 on members’ conduct – largely 
prompted by the introduction of the new Code of Conduct. All of these 
commented in varying degrees on declaration of interests. In 2006 there were 
three Monitoring Officer Advice Notes on various aspects of members 
conduct on planning issues. A Monitoring Officer Advice Note will be issued 
re iterating previous advice and highlighting any changes to the Planning 
Code (see below).  
 

3.8 ‘’All Councillors should be provided with information on an annual basis on 
matters relating to the Planning Committee, such as how to register an 
approach and when they are required to declare a personal/prejudicial 
interest’’.  

 
Borough Solicitor Comments. As set out above in  3.7 above the Monitoring 
Officer ha
[...]
her to 
create an action plan that will ensure the timely and complete implementation of the above 
recommendations.    

 

3.0 Recommendations from the 2007-2008 review 
 
3.1 This section looks at the review of the period June 2007 – May 2008, focusing on the 

recommendations reported to the Standards Committee on 21st January 2009. The Borough 
Solicitor’s comments on the recommendations that were made to the Standards Committee at the 
time, together with any updates from the review, are set out below: 

 
3.2 Legal Services and Planning Officers to see if any amendments are required to the Planning Code in 

the light of the “Connecting Councillors with Strategic Planning Applications” and the way in which new 
schemes are evaluated.  

 
3.3 Borough Solicitor’s comment: In light of this guidance and other guidance from central government, 

officers have started to hold briefings on major applications for Planning Committee members. The 
purpose of the briefings is to inform members of the content of such applications at an early stage so 
as to aid their understanding of the issues when the application reaches the committee. As the 
applicants also attend these briefings the Borough Solicitor has amended paragraph 4 of the Planning 
Code of Practice using her delegated powers. The amendment makes it clear that the attendance of 

Page 14



Planning Code of Practice: INDEPENDENT ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

Version 1.2  Page 5 of 29 

members at such a briefing is not a breach of paragraph 4 or an approach by an applicant that is 
required to be registered.  

 
3.4 Comment: As far as can be ascertained, briefings have been running well and members have 

understood that attendance at such briefings does not constitute a breach of the Code. 
 
3.5 Officers to ensure members’ reasons for granting permission against officer advice are recorded 

sufficiently clearly.  
 
3.6 Borough Solicitor’s comment: The Borough Solicitor notes that the review states that this 

reco
[...]
nsidered for the Planning Committee. 

                                                      
* Was listed as Paragraph 25 in the complaint letter but due to amendments to the Code, relates to 27 

Page 30



Planning Code of Practice: INDEPENDENT ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

Version 1.2  Page 21 of 29 

 
8.14 Comment: Investigations found no evidence that this section of the Code had not been complied with. 
 
8.15 The Chair’s alleged remark that he would not be told what to do by the Planning Inspectorate and the 

accusation that he was “following his own agenda”. 
 
8.16 Comment: Officers’ recollect the comment being made by someone but understood it in the context of 

explaining the Committee’s duty to reach an independent decision on the application. Investigations 
did not uphold the view that such a statement would constitute the Chair “following his own agenda”. 
This point does highlight the need for members of the Committee to be mindful of the comments they 
make in a public arena which may be open to interpretation.  

 
8.17 Members’ alleged misconduct at the site visit.  
 
8.18 Comment: Investigations found that there was no discussion of the merits of the case at the visit in 

question.  
 
8.19 The third complaint relates to a concern raised by a member of the Planning Committee that alleged 

that some decisions were being made on the basis of religious rather than planning considerations.  
 
8.20 Legal Services investigated this matter and in March 2009, stated that they had been unable to find 

any conclusive evidence that the decision in question was made on any grounds other than planning 
ones.  

 
8.21 However, the Borough Solicitor stated that voting on religious grounds is an issue that is raising 

concern and which has the potential to reflect poorly on, and undermine confidence in, the Planning 
Committee’s decision making process. Following the investigation, the Borough Solicitor formally 
reminded members of their duty to only take planni
[...]
ure and not to the officer concerned. No such criticism 
shall be raised in public. 

 
357. If any officer feels or suspects that pressure is being exerted upon him or her 

by any member of the Council in relation to any particular planning matter, he 
or she shall forthwith notify the matter in writing to the Director of Environment 
and Culture. 

 
368. Members of Planning Committee shall not attempt in any way to influence the 

terms of the officers' report or recommendation upon any planning matter. 

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Planning Code of Practice Review
	Planning code independent review App 1
	Planning code App 2




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 20 January 2010 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: John Mann (Chair, independent), Councillors Bessong, Colwill and J Moher 
and also Sheila Darr (for Rochelle Gelman, independent) 
 

 
Apologies were received from: Rochelle Gelman 
 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 November 2009 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Review of Members’ Expenses 
 
Members were advised that further clarification had been received on how the 
register of members’ expenses was compiled.  It was noted that all travel claims 
were approved in advance and arrangements were permissible under the terms of 
the scheme.  Detailed information on individual claims will be provided in future 
reports. 
 

4. Planning Code of Practice Review  
 
The committee received the annual report from the Borough Solicitor which 
introduced the findings of the Planning Code of Practice Independent Annual 
Review for the period June 2008 to May 2009.  The review found overall 
compliance with the code and members noted the Borough Solicitor’s comments on 
the few relatively minor concerns which would be addressed either through training 
or tightening up of procedures and through Monitoring Officer’s Advice Notes.   
 
Members questioned whether the preliminary discussions between officers and 
applicants or their agents while projects were still at the developmental stage were 
as transparent as they should be.  The Borough Solicitor stated that officers could 
only give applicants an indication of whether approval was likely to be 
recommended and any relevant consultation that had taken place would be referred 
to in the planning officer’s report having regard to commercial sensitivities.  

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
Standards Committee - 20 January 2010 

Planning policies were set out in reports and it was for members to apply them at 
committee taking into account views expressed.  The members agreed to include 
an additional recommendation confirming this committee’s expectation that every 
stage of the planning process should be as transparent as possible. 
 
The Borough Solicitor also proposed that in the future, the review of the Planning 
Code be conducted every two years instead of annually given the current level of 
general compliance.  This could be revisited in the future if felt necessary.  This was 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the findings of the Planning Code of Practice Independent Annual 

Review and the Borough Solicitor’s comments be noted; 
 
(ii) that that this committee’s expectation that every stage of planning process 

be conducted in a general spirit of openness and transparency, be recorded; 
 
(iii) that the changes to the Planning Code proposed by the Borough Solicitor be 

made under her delegated powers set out in the Constitution at Article 1 para 
1.10(b); 

 
(iv)  that in future, the review of the Planning Code be conducted every two 

years. 
 

5. Sub-Committee membership changes  
 
None. 
 

6. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
Borough Solicitor 
 
The committee noted that this was the last meeting of the Standards Committee 
that would be attended by the Borough Solicitor, Terry Osborne, prior to her taking 
up a new appointment with the London Borough of Waltham Forest.  Members 
thanked her for her support and advice over the years and wished her every 
success in her new role. 
 

7. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 24 March 2010. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 
JOHN MANN 
Chair 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

